

No. 06-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PSKS, INC. D/B/A KAY'S KLOSET...KAY'S SHOES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

NELSON J. ROACH
D. NEIL SMITH
NIX, PATTERSON & ROACH, L.L.P.
205 Linda Drive
Daingerfield, Texas 75638
(903) 645-7333

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER
THOMPSON, RAMSDELL &
QUALSETH, P.A.
333 W. 9th Street
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(785) 841-4554

KEN M. PETERSON
ROBERT W. COYKENDALL
Counsel of Record
TIM J. MOORE
LUKE A. SOBBA
WILL B. WOHLFORD
KRISTEN D. WHEELER
MORRIS, LAING, EVANS, BROCK
& KENNEDY, CHARTERED
300 N. Mead, Suite 200
Wichita, Kansas 67202
(316) 262-2671
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. TRADITIONAL <i>STARE DECISIS</i> PRINCIPLES COMPEL RETAINING THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE.....	7
A. Congress Has By Action And Inaction Endorsed The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Against Resale Price Maintenance	10
1. Congress Established RPM Policy When It Permitted Fair Trade Laws	11
2. Congress Ultimately Rejected State Fair Trade Laws And Reiterated Its Endorsement Of the <i>Per Se</i> Rule.....	12
3. Congress Rejected Efforts By The Department Of Justice To Undermine The <i>Dr. Miles</i> Rule	14
4. Congress Continues To Reject Efforts To Undermine The <i>Dr. Miles</i> Rule.....	15
B. This Court, Congress, Industry, And Consumers Have All Relied On The <i>Dr. Miles</i> Rule.....	16
C. The Court Has Indicated That Any Change To The <i>Dr. Miles</i> Rule Be Made By Congress	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THERE IS NO DEMONSTRABLE ECONOMIC EVIDENCE THAT OVERTURNING OR ALTERING <i>DR. MILES</i> WOULD PROMOTE EFFICIENCY	21
A. The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Promotes The Fundamental Antitrust Policy of Lowering Prices	21
B. No Empirical Study Ever Has Shown, Nor Likely Ever Will, That Resale Price Maintenance Enhances Competition.....	24
C. RPM Has Negative Effects On Competition, Innovation, And Efficiency	25
III. LEEGIN’S RETAIL PRICE FIXING VIOLATED PROHIBITIONS AGAINST HORIZONTAL CARTELS	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)...	17
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S.328 (1990)	21
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	22, 28
<i>Boston Store of Chicago v. American Graphophone Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 8 (1918).....	16, 19
<i>Brook Group, Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	6, 22
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	17, 25
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	17
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	29
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	5, 13, 14, 22, 25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..	5, 7
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Company</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ethyl Gasoline Corp. v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 436 (1940).....	16
<i>Federal Baseball Club v. National League</i> , 295 U.S. 200 (1922)	9
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	10
<i>FTC v. Beech Nut Packing Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 441 (1922).....	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U. S. 545 (2002).....	7
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	21
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hudson Distrib., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 386 (1964).....	20
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005)	8
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)...	8
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	16
<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993)	17
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass’n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Professional Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	22
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	7
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	17, 21
<i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	8
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1977).....	21
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	11, 16, 30
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	7, 29
<i>Straus v. Victor Talking Mach. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 490 (1917).....	16
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	17
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	17
<i>United States v. A. Schrader's Son, Inc.</i> , 252 U.S. 85 (1920).....	16
<i>United States v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 707 (1944)	16
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	20
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945).....	16
<i>United States v. Int'l Boxing Club of New York</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955)	10
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	8
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....	16, 30
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins</i> , 351 U.S. 312 (1955).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	21
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....	16
<i>United States v. Sealy</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	30
<i>United States v. Shubert</i> , 348 U.S. 222 (1955).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	22
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , No. 05-381, slip op. (U.S. Feb. 20, 2007).....	6, 21, 22
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963).....	16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Antitrust Modernization Commission, Pub. L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1856 (2002).....	15
Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801 (1975).....	5, 8, 12, 13, 17, 18
McGuire Act, Pub. L. No. 543, ch. 745, 66 Stat. 632 (1952).....	5, 8, 12, 14, 20, 29
Miller-Tydings Act, Pub. L. No. 314, ch. 690, Title III, 50 Stat. 693 (1937).....	5, 8, 11, 12, 14, 29
Pub. L. No. 98-166, 97 Stat. 1071 (1983)	14
Pub. L. No. 99-180, 99 Stat. 1169 (1985)	14
Pub. L. No. 99-500, 100 Stat. 1783-73 (Oct. 18, 1986).....	14
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329-38 (Dec. 22, 1987).....	14
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 237, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	11, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 650, 105th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1998).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 845, 105th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1999).....	16
S. Rep. No. 466, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) ..	12, 13, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, 8 <i>Anti-trust Law</i> (2d Ed. 2004).....	24, 26, 27
David W. Boyd, <i>From “Mom and Pop” to Wal-Mart: The Impact of the Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975 on the Retail Sector in the United States</i> , 31 <i>J. Econ. Issues</i> 23 (1997).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William S. Comanor, <i>Vertical Price-Fixing, Vertical Market Restrictions, and the New Antitrust Policy</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 983 (1985) ..	27
President Gerald R. Ford, Statement on the Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975 (Dec. 12, 1975), available at http://www.presidency.uscb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=5432	13
Warren S. Grimes, <i>Spiff, Polish, and Consumer Demand Quality: Vertical Price Restrictions Revisited</i> , 80 Cal. L. Rev. 815 (1992)	27, 28
David H. Marks & Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Price Fixing: An Overview</i> , 30 Antitrust Bulletin, 199 (1985).....	11
Howard P. Marvel, <i>Distribution Matters</i> , XLIX Antitrust Bulletin 953 (2004)	24
Howard P. Marvel & Stephen McCafferty, <i>The Political Economy of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 94 J. Pol. Econ. 1074 (1986).....	23
Frank Mathewson & Ralph Winter, <i>The Law and Economics of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 13 Rev. Ind. Ord. 57 (1998).....	24
Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> , Bureau of Economics Staff Report to the Federal Trade Commission (November 1983).....	23
Robert Pitofsky, <i>In Defense of Discounters: The No-Frills Case for a Per Se Rule Against Vertical Price Fixing</i> , 71 Geo. L.J. 1487 (1983).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Margaret Webb Pressler, <i>Big Box Stores Rate Top-10 List: Wal-Mart's No. 1 Rank Shows U.S. Goes for Price</i> , WashingtonPost.com, July 11, 2003, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A41925-2004Jul11.html ..	18
F.M. Sherer, <i>Comment on Cooper, et al.'s "Vertical Restrictions and Policy,"</i> Competition Pol'y Int'l, Autumn 2005, at 65, <i>available at</i> http://www.esapience.org/render cms_image.aspx?item=Id611&detailID=151	23
Robert L. Steiner, <i>The Evolution and Applications of Dual-Stage Thinking</i> , XLIX The Antitrust Bull. 877 (2004)	26
Lawrence Anthony Sullivan, Handbook of the Law of Antitrust § 132 (West 1977).....	11
Top 100 Retailers, http://www.stores.org/pdf/06%20JULY%201-100%20Chart.pdf	18
Transcript of Jan. 13, 2005 Meeting, Antitrust Modernization Commission, http://www.amc.gov/pdf/meetings/050113_Meeting_Transcript_reform.pdf	15
